The Trustee-Manager proactively seeks to minimise the level of interest rate risk by hedging certain amounts of the
Group’s borrowings at fixed rates. As at 31 December 2020, the Group has hedged approximately 24% (2019: 24%)
of its borrowings at fixed rates.  Excluding the RMB denominated loan and revolving credit facilities, which are not
hedged, the Group has hedged approximately 34% (2019: 40%) of its borrowings at fixed rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Effects of a 100 basis point (“bp”)* movement in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease)
statement of profit or loss and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

* 100 basis point is equivalent to 1 percentage point

177DASIN RETAIL TRUST | ANNUAL REPORT 2020

OVERVIEW
PERFORMANCE
REVIEW

GOVERNANCE, RISK
& SUSTAINABILITY

FINANCIALS &
ADDITIONAL INFO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Financial risk management (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Statements of profit or loss

100 bp
increase

$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

GROUP AND TRUST

2020
Interest rate swaps  2,265  (2,265)
Variable rate instruments  (9,488)  9,488
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (7,223)  7,223

2019
Interest rate swaps  1,695  (1,695)
Variable rate instruments  (7,162)  7,162
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (5,467)  5,467

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on cash holdings and operating expenses that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk
are primarily the USD, RMB and HKD.

As the Trust intends to be a long-term investor in PRC, the Trustee-Manager has taken a view not to hedge the RMB
equity exposure arising from its investments in PRC unless certain risks are specifically identified. The Trustee-Manager’s
strategy is to achieve a natural hedge through local RMB financing and any non-RMB denominated loan will be